I ascordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3

Insolvency (England &

e s o, Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

MRk =

Company number W ’?[9_ EIT ’? ’? ’?

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full l AMT Systems Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) AlJ

Surname Clark

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | Recovery House, Hainault Business Park
Street | 15-17 Roebuck Road, liford, Essex, 1G6 3TU
Post town i

County/Regicn I

ok [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country

u Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [

@ Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidater.

Post town

County/Region

Country

|
|
I
Postcode I_‘ [-r ’7’7 ’7,7 F

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report
i[5 [ Rfolifo
e S fils [aloflr

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | anatwe M

Signature date "’1— [? lﬁ_la_ ’,2— ’F W ’?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Concme” Alan J Clark

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

cmenene Carter Clark

Recovery House
15-17 Roebuck Road

|
|
| Address
|
|

Post town

Hainault Business Park

’ coumtifegon | iford, Essex

=i [ale [ [3[T[u[_

Country

|DX

020 8524 1447
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 0of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Statement From 31/12/2016 From 31/12/2013
of Affairs To 30/12/2017 To 30/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
356,454.00 Surplus from Administration NIL 362,453.54
Furniture & Equipment NIL 400.00
3,500.00 Scrap Metal money NIL 3,500.00
10,000.00 Unencumbered Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
10¢,000.00 Book Debts NIL 33,089.20
65,364.00 Retentions NIL 11,924.69
Tax Refund NIL 75,543.55
29,204.30 Cash at Bank NIL 27,494 .29
Litigation Settlements NIL 55,500.00
Bank service charge refund NIL 32.35
Bank Interest Gross NIL 1,485.93
NIL 571,423.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidator's Fees 2,250.00 69,850.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 2,058.13
Accountants Fee NIL 5,250.00
Agents Fees 1,066.00 9,276.00
Litigation Settlement NIL NIL
Legal Fees NIL 23,544 .50
Legal disbursements NIL 52.00
Corporation Tax NIL 33.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 2,300.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL NIL
Insurance of Assets NIL 18.37
Bank Charges 4220 385.65
Consultancy Fee 2,979.50 2,979.50
(6,337.70) (115,747 .15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL NIL
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,086,185.68) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 211,847.92
(119,167.91) Employees NIL 15,349.80
(110,036.71) Department of Employment NIL 35,153.53
Overpaid Dividend to Employees NIL 27.30
{72,762.89) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{19,738.00) HMRC - Corp Tax NIL NIL
18,671.00 HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
(434,605.00) Guarantee Liability NIL 108,651.25
Notional Tax and NI on Uns. dividend NIL 83.10
Unclaimed Dividends to The ISA o NIL 118.50
NIL (371,231.40)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Sharehclders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,259,402.89) (6,337.70) 84,445.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 260.00

10 April 2018 17:03



AMT Systems Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

of Affairs

£

From 31/12/2016
To 30/12/2017
£

From 31/12/2013
To 30/12/2017
£

Page 2 of 2

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Fixed Current A/c

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

84,185.00

84,445.00

A J Clark
Liquidator

10 April 2018 17:03



AMT Systems Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly AMT 2009 Limited

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the period 31 December 2016 to 30 December 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: AMT Systems Limited

Registered office: Recovery House
15-17 Roebuck Road

Hainault Business Park

liford Essex
1G6 3TU
Former registered and Unit 14 West Stockwith Park
trading office: Stockwith Road
Misterton
Doncaster
South Yorkshire
DN10 4ES
Registered number: 02984882
Liquidator's name: A J Clark
Liquidator's address: Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainault Business Park
Ilford, Essex

IG6 3TU

Liquidator’'s date of appointment: 31 December 2013

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS LAST REPORT

Since my last report, | have provided creditors with this report and submitted by receipts and payments
account to the Registrar of Companies.

Since my last report | have attended to basic enquiries regarding my investigations into the Directors
conduct.

Any further claims of unsecured creditors which have been notified to me since my last report have
been entered on my case management system and adjudicated. Any queries raised by unsecured
creditors have been answered either by telephone or in correspondence

| have now concluded my work in undertaking asset realisations
There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with

the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1,



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 31 December 2016 to 30 December 2017 with a
cumulative total from 31 December 2013 to 30 December 2017 is attached at Appendix 2,

The balance of funds is held in a non-interest-bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Since my last report there have been no further asset realisations made.

LIABILITIES

Qffice Holder's Fees

The Liquidator has charged fees of £2,250 plus VAT during the reporting period, further information on
which is provided elsewhere in this report.

Agent’s Fees

Fees totalling £1,066 have been paid to a former Director Mr Murray Esplin during the reporting year
for his assistance and specialist knowledge in pursuing book debts and retentions potentially due to the
Company. In the main his work has been in pursuing, through correspondence and meetings, the debt
due from KMI+ in respect of the Lostock contract on which | have previously commented in my report
for the period ending 30 December 2015. Without Mr Esplin's expert input in this regard there could not
possibly have been any expectation of further realisations. Whilst the outcome of Mr Esplin's work in
this matter may be uncertain and may not ultimately provide excess funds for the benefit of creditors as
a whole, the Liquidator and Liquidation Committee, were in agreement that the potential return by far
outweighed the cost incurred.

Bank Charges

Allied Irish Bank Pic, with whom the Liquidator has an estate account for this case, applies a quarterly
charge which has totalled £42.20 over the reporting year

Consuitancy Fee

Mr Murray Esplin was also paid a consuitancy fee of £2,979.50 for his work in attempting to enforce
payment for the Lostock contract from KMI+ and additional debts and retentions potentiaily due.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the company has granted a Mortgage Debenture to Nationa! Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest"),
created on 18 April 1996 and registered at Companies House on 25 April 1996 and an all asset
Debenture, also in favour of NatWest, created on 10 March 2011 and registered on 15 March 2011.

The legisltation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case

As NatWest were not creditors in this matter no creditors were secured by a floating charge, such that
the prescribed part provisions do not apply.



Preferential Creditors

All known preferential creditor claims were settled through the administration and no further claims are
expected

Unsecured creditors

Claims from unsecured creditors following the Administration were originally estimated at £2,333,641.
To date, 86 claims have been agreed in the sum of £1,484,816. Furthermore, claims totalling £494,971
have been rejected either as part of a settlement agreement or attempted contra charges from
customers. The claims of HMRC for VAT and PAYE in the sum of £181,880 have been deferred until
after agreement of the company’s terminal loss relief has been obtained.

Dividends have previously been paid to unsecured creditors during the liquidation which are outlined

further in the report. in the current reporting period a third distribution to creditors was made on 8 March
2016 representing a further 6p in the £ on their claims.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The following distributions have been made to unsecured creditors:

Date Total Distributed Distribution
6 March 2014 £222.723 15p inthe £
31 July 2014 £50,392 4p in the £

8 March 2016 £88,789 6pinthe £

[ expect to make one further and final dividend to unsecured creditors during the next reporting period.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As stated in my first annual report | had undertaken investigations into the affairs of the Company and
had completed my reporting obligations to the Department of Business Enterprise and Regulatory
Reform at the Insolvency Service for consideration pursuant to the Company Directors’ Disqualification

Act 1986.

| can confirm that no further work has been undertaken during the reporting year in respect of
investigations into the affairs of the Company

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

As the Liquidation was preceded by the Company’'s Administration, no pre-appointment remuneration
was agreed, charged or paid

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

Within the Administration it was agreed that the liquidator be remunerated on a time cost basis together
with VAT and disbursements. My total time costs to 30 December 2017 amount to £69,881, representing
304.4 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £229.57 per hour, of which £2,100.50, representing
8.3 of hours work, was charged in the period since my last report, at an average charge out rate of £253.07

per hour.

| have drawn £69,850 to 30 December 2017 of which £2,250 was drawn in the period since my last report).



A schedule of my time costs incurred to 30 December 2017 and in the period since my last report is
attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’' Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Carter Clark’s fee policy are available at
the link www.carterclark.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in
this case you should refer to the November 2011 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

Category 1 Disbursements Cost Basis Incurred since Drawn
last anniversary
£ £ £
Advertising 77.00 actual - 77.00
Unpaid Administration Expenses 1,260.13 actual - 1,260.13
1,337.13 - 1,337.13
Category 2 Disbursements Cost Basis Incurred since Drawn
last anniversary
£ £ £
Storage 721.00 per attached - 721.00
721.00 - 721.00

I have incurred total expenses of £798 since my appointment as liquidator none of which was incurred in
the period since my last report.

To 30 December 2017 | have drawn a total of £,2058.13 which includes expenses incurred in the preceding
Administration period.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Gordon Brothers Europe Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations
Blake Morgan Solicitors Time costs

Murray Esplin Agent Fixed Fee

Bray Griffin Accountancy Time costs

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the liquidators’
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the liquidator/s as being excessive, and/or the basis of the liquidator's



‘remuneration, andfor the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time

limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Carter Clark
Financial Recovery can be found at www.carterclark.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until | have confirmed that all final attempts at collecting the outstanding
debts and any remaining potential realisations from retentions have been exhausted. | estimate that this
will take approximately 3-6 months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised, a final dividend
declared, statutory formalities completed, and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Nick Nicola by email at
nick.nicola@carterclark.co.uk, or by phone on 020 8524 1447.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of AMT Systems Limited

J Clark
Liquidator



Appendix 1

Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Maintaining up electronic case files.

Maintaining up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Realisation of assets

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.



AMT Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1o0f2

Vat Receivable

PS5 SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 31/12/2016 From 31/12/2013
of Aftairs To 30/12/2017 To 30/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
356,454.00 Surplus from Administration NIL 362,453.54
Furniture & Equipment NIt 400.00
3,500.00 Scrap Metal money NIL 3,500.00
10,000.00 Unencumbered Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
100,000.00 Book Debts NIL 33,089.20
65,364.00 Retentions NIL 11,924.69
Tax Refund NIL 75,543.55
29,204 30 Cash at Bank NiL 27,494 29
Litigation Settlements NIL 55,500.00
Bank service charge refund NIL 32.35
Bank interest Gross NIL 1,485.93
NIL 571,423.55
COST CF REALISATIONS
Liquidator's Fees 2,250.00 69,850.00
QOffice Holders Expenses NIL 2,058.13
Accountants Fee NIL 5,250.00
Agents Fees 1,066.00 9,276.00
Litigation Settlement NIL NIL
Legal Fees NiL 23,544.50
Legal dishursements NIL 52.00
Corporation Tax NIL 33.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 2,300.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL NiL
insurance of Assets NiL 18.37
Bank Charges 42.20 385.65
Consultancy Fee 2,979.50 2,979.50
(6,337.70) (115,747.15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL NIL
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(1,086,185.68) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL 211,847.92
(119,167.91) Employees NiL 15,349.80
(110,036.71) Depariment of Employment NIL 35,153.53
Overpaid Dividend to Employees NIL 27.30
(72,762.89) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{19,738.00) HMRC - Corp Tax NiL NIL
18,671.00 HMRC - VAT NiL NIL
(434,605.00) Guarantee Liability NIL 108,651.25
Notional Tax and NI ¢n Uns. dividend NIL 83.10
Unclaimed Dividends to The ISA NIL 118.50
NIL {371,231.40)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,259,402.89) (6,337.70) 84,445.00
REPRESENTED BY
260.00

10 April 2018 17:44



AMT Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/12/2016 From 31/12/2013
of Affairs To 30/12/2017 To 30/12/2017
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Fixed Current A/c 84,185.00

84,445.00

A J Ciark
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 10 April 2018 17:44



L£:81 8102 Iudy 90

2L-€0-G) uoIsiap | o | abeyd

00°0 PalwE|) SUBWesINGS(] (8101

00'0%8'69 powie|) sead (B10L

10'E82 05°00L'2 ot'g oro o't .8 000 £NoH [B)oL

000 00’0 000 e ooo 000 oo Buipes)

00 S0 05 G¥6 oLE ooo [e0] 0LZ 000 SJOSEY JO UoResi[eay

[ ] ac o oo 0o Qo [¢]Y] noo suanebgsany|

ac 552 00557 00k oo Qoo 090 000 SIOHPRIT

Qaa Qo oo Q00 w0 00 a0'0 sJBNeW Dyinads aseD

6ZvIZ 00 006 ozt o00 e 0z Q00 Guilueld ¥ uoneasILpY
(3) m1en Heis poddng ${BUO|S8D0I4

Apunoy ebeseay (3} 1802 sy, SINOH [RJOL 7 SjuRIS|ESY 0BG IO 1eBeuey Joupey UOUILN YIOM JO UONEDYSSE|D

L10Z/Z1/0E 0L 9102/¢L/1E -wold
150d 8pos paloig
pajwi sweishg LNY - ¢LOZLWY

Alewwng js09 g au] 6dIS - Ayu3z swi)



62:9l 8102 ludy g0

81-£0-G| UOISIBA

| jo | ebed

000 PRWIR|Y SIUBWERINGS] [€10L

00°'058°'69 paune|s s004 [B10L
15627 0018969 W'e0e 0E'L 09'i81 09'66 06’6 Sinoy [EICL
000 000 00 G0 0 [ ¢X] 000 Q00 Buipel)y
4817 QG 6GR'CL QLGS ag s 06 62 051z 0EE SISSY JO uonesiieay
PE'SET 0022z 041G 0z 06 ze o2 052 suoneBysaay|
[ 814 05 ip2'Ze 0Z Sl 09 g 0L 06 [ A 00E SJ0HPAIY
a0 000 00’0 Qo0 0o oG 000 YW 2yioedg BSED
PELIZ Q0'856'0L 08 15 (=] 0g 8¢ 0411 all Buiue)y g Lonessiupy
(3) agay He)g poddng $jRUOIESOJ0I4
AunoH eBeieny (3) 1807 Bl SHIOH [€)01 P SumSIssy JOHUSS 16 1obeuey 1Bupeg UORSUNg YHOAN 4O UHIBI ESE] )

LLOT/ZLAOE (OL €L0Z/Z1/1E (MO
1804 2p00 109i01d
pajwr] SWaISAS IINY - ¥LOZ.LAY

fiewwing 3s0) @ awl) 6dIS - Apuz swi)



